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Project Information 

Project Name: Mejoras a la Plaza Interactiva en el Casco Urbano PR-CRP-000311 

Responsible Entity: Puerto Rico Department of Housing 

State/Local Identifier: Puerto Rico/Municipality of Villalba 

Preparer: Sol V. Rosa, Tetra Tech INC 

Certifying Officer Name and Title: 

 Pedro de León Rodríguez, MSEM - Permits and Environmental Compliance Specialist 

Grant Recipient (if different than Responsible Entity): Municipality of Villalba 

Consultant (if applicable):   N/A 

Direct Comments to:  Puerto Rico Department of Housing at environmentcdbg@vivienda.pr.gov 

Project Location:  Figueroa St, Villalba PR 00766 
Cadaster # 294-082-010-08-001 
Central coordinates: 18.129019, -66.492706 
Refer to Location Map in Exhibit 1. 

mailto:environmentcdbg@vivienda.pr.gov


Description of the Proposed Project [24 CFR 50.12 & 58.32; 40 CFR 1508.25]: 
The Municipality of Villalba proposes to implement improvements and repairs to the existing building 
named Plaza Interactiva. The property size is 0.08 acres or 342.48 square meters. The building is currently 
occupied on the first floor, and this project will complete the second floor, enclose it, and renovate 
portions of the ground floor. The facility will function as a community center with an emphasis on 
networking and mentoring the community with a focus on youth entrepreneur training. The first level of 
the building is mostly complete and has several businesses and open spaces for the community. Villalba 
hopes to build on the success of the businesses of the first level by creating a space on the second level 
that focuses on networking and training. The building is relatively new and was built to a high standard of 
design and is a centerpiece of the community. During Hurricane Maria the building suffered some 
damages. 
The Interactive Plaza building was built ca. 2012 with the purpose of making a Market Square. Currently, 
the project has been re-structured as an interactive plaza which allows small merchants of low and 
moderate resources to be inserted in the urban area and promote activity and economic development, in 
addition to a multipurpose space for training in topics related to business development. This project has 
four spaces already completed in a two-level concrete building and a large space for common use. It has 
excellent architectural qualities; it is a contemporary building and strategically located. 
The purpose of the project is to adapt the building to the new demands and needs of the city of Villalba 
to promote economic development by helping low- and moderate-income citizens start their own 
businesses. This space is in an excellent setting to interact and attract the new generations to the Urban 
Area. The building is currently occupied and does not have a mechanical air conditioning system, and 
other related improvements for these purposes. 
The scope of work consists of improvements to the mechanical air conditioning system of the building, 
the electrical system, and the fire protection system, replacement of sanitary equipment, enclosing the 
facade with glass, roof sealing, painting the building, adding a new concrete fence on the east (right) side 
of the property, repairs to the existing fence on the west (left) side, and the installation of a wheelchair 
platform. 
No ground-disturbing activities are proposed for this project and the project area is not in the floodplain 
or wetland. 
 
Level of Environmental Review Determination: Categorically Excluded Activities Subject to 58.5 (CEST per 
24 CFR 58.35(a)) The repair, reconstruction, replacement and rehabilitation works are consistent with 
section 58.35(a) (3) Rehabilitation of buildings and improvements when the following conditions are met 
(iii) In the case of non-residential structures, including commercial, industrial, and public buildings: (A) The 
facilities and improvements are in place and will not be changed in size or capacity by more than 20 
percent; and (B) The activity does not involve a change in land use, such as from non-residential to 
residential, commercial to industrial, or from one industrial use to another. 
 
Funding Information 
 

Grant Number HUD Program Funding Amount 
 B-17-DM-72-0001 
B-18-DP-72-0001 
B-19-DP-78-0002 
B-18-DE-72-0001 

Community Development Block Grant – 
Disaster Recovery (CDBG-DR) 

$11,938,162,230 

  



Estimated Total HUD Funded Amount: $496,000.00 
 
Estimated Total Project Cost (HUD and non-HUD funds) [24 CFR 58.32(d)]: $496,000.00 
 
Compliance with 24 CFR 50.4, 58.5, and 58.6 Laws and Authorities 
Record below the compliance or conformance determinations for each statute, executive order, or 
regulation.  Provide credible, traceable, and supportive source documentation for each authority. Where 
applicable, complete the necessary reviews or consultations and obtain or note applicable permits of 
approvals. Clearly note citations, dates/names/titles of contacts, and page references. Attach additional 
documentation as appropriate. 
 

Compliance Factors: Statutes, 
Executive Orders, and 

Regulations listed at 24 CFR 
§58.5 and §58.6 

Are formal 
compliance 

steps or 
mitigation 
required? 

Compliance determinations 
 

STATUTES, EXECUTIVE ORDERS, AND REGULATIONS LISTED AT 24 CFR 50.4 & 58.6 
Airport Hazards  
24 CFR Part 51 Subpart D 

Yes     No 
 ☐     ☒ 

Requirements of 24 CFR Part 51 Subpart D 
prohibit incompatible land uses on property 
within runway protection zones, clear zones, and 
accident potential zones. Projects require 
additional review if they are within 2,500 feet of 
a civil airport or 15,000 feet of a military airport. 
The project site is not within 15,000 feet of a 
military airport or 2,500 feet of a civilian airport, 
nor is it within an airport Runway Protection 
Zone (RPZ). 
The closest civil airport to the Project site is 
Mercedita Airport located 52,300 ft southwest of 
the project site. The closest military airport is Luis 
Muñoz Marin Int. Airport is about 215,000 feet 
northeast from project site. 
The project is not located within an FAA-
designated civilian airport Runway Clear Zone 
(RCA) or Runway Protection Zone, or within the 
military Airfield Clear Zone (CZ) or Accident 
Potential Zone/Approach Protection Zone (APZ). 
Therefore, the project is in compliance with 
Airport Hazards requirements per 24 CFR Part 51 
Subpart D. 
See Airport Hazards Map in Exhibit 2. 

Coastal Barrier Resources  
Coastal Barrier Resources Act, as 
amended by the Coastal Barrier 
Improvement Act of 1990 [16 
USC 3501] 

Yes     No 
☐    ☒ 

According to the US Fish and Wildlife Service 
Coastal Barrier Resources mapping, the 
project is not located in any coastal barrier 
resource zone of Puerto Rico. The nearest 
unit is approximately 50,400 ft southeast of 



Compliance Factors: Statutes, 
Executive Orders, and 

Regulations listed at 24 CFR 
§58.5 and §58.6 

Are formal 
compliance 

steps or 
mitigation 
required? 

Compliance determinations 
 

the project site. Therefore, the project has no 
potential to impact a CBRS unit and is in 
compliance with Coastal Barrier Resources 
Act. 
Refer to CBRS Map in Exhibit 3. 

Flood Insurance 
Flood Disaster Protection Act of 
1973 and National Flood 
Insurance Reform Act of 1994 [42 
USC 4001-4128 and 42 USC 
5154a] 

Yes     No 
 ☐    ☒ 

The Project site is located in flood zone X 
Unshaded, as indicated on the Federal 
Emergency Management Agency (FEMA) Flood 
Insurance Rate Map (FIRM) Community Panel 
Number 72000C1140J revised on 11/18/2009. All 
areas within the Commonwealth of Puerto Rico 
are eligible for NFIP policies. The proposed 
project is not within the 100-year floodplain and 
would not require flood insurance. The project is 
in compliance with Flood Disaster Protection Act 
of 1973 and National Flood Insurance Reform Act 
of 1994 [42 USC 4001-4128 and 42 USC 5154a]. 
Refer to FIRMette map in Exhibit 4. 

STATUTES, EXECUTIVE ORDERS, AND REGULATIONS LISTED AT 24 CFR 50.4 & 58.5 
Clean Air  
Clean Air Act, as amended, 
particularly section 176(c) & (d); 
40 CFR Parts 6, 51, 93 

Yes     No 
 ☐   ☒ 

The proposed project is located in the 
municipality of Villalba, which is in attainment 
status for all criteria pollutants per the EPA list of 
NAAQS criteria pollutants for all Puerto Rico 
Municipalities. Municipalities in nonattainment 
or maintenance areas include Arecibo, Bayamón, 
Cataño, Guaynabo, Salinas, San Juan, and Toa 
Baja. This project is in compliance with the Clean 
Air Act, as amended, particularly section 176(c) & 
(d); 40 CFR Parts 6, 51, 93.  
Refer to Exhibit 5and 5A for Air Quality /Puerto 
Rico Nonattainment/Maintenance Status. 

Coastal Zone Management  
Coastal Zone Management Act, 
sections 307(c) & (d) 

Yes     No 
 ☐    ☒ 

The project site is located about 45,880 feet 
south from the nearest Coastal Zone Land 
Boundary. Therefore, the project is in compliance 
with the Coastal Zone Management Act, sections 
307(c) and (d). 
Refer to Coastal Zone map in Exhibit 6. 

Contamination and Toxic 
Substances   
24 CFR Part 50.3(i) & 58.5(i)(2) 

Yes     No 
☐    ☒ 

HUD policy requires the project site and adjacent 
areas to be free of hazardous materials, 
contamination, toxic chemicals and gases, and 
radioactive substances where a hazard could 



Compliance Factors: Statutes, 
Executive Orders, and 

Regulations listed at 24 CFR 
§58.5 and §58.6 

Are formal 
compliance 

steps or 
mitigation 
required? 

Compliance determinations 
 

affect health and safety of occupants of the 
property or conflict with intended use of the 
property. The project will not involve residents or 
increase in occupancy of any structure. There 
would be no increase in risk associated with the 
proposed project. Because the proposed project 
would not add sensitive receptors or increase 
density, the nearby sites of concern are not 
expected to result in contamination or have 
adverse impacts. 
A review of EPA’s NEPAssist tool showed there 
are no records of toxic, hazardous, radioactive 
substances, or underground storage tanks (USTs) 
on Project Site. The proposed project activities 
do not include any contaminated materials, nor 
will there be exposure to contaminated materials 
or toxins from surrounding sites. The facility to be 
improved and repaired was constructed in year 
c2012. A field inspection report was conducted 
on February 26, 2024, by MCA Arquitectos. No 
suspected asbestos-containing material (ACM) 
and Lead-Based material were identified. 
Within 3,000 feet of the project site there are 3 
NPDES water discharge facility and 6 Resource 
Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) 
Hazardous Waste listings. USEPA's Superfund, 
Envirofacts, and Enforcement and Compliance 
History Online (ECHO) reports were reviewed for 
more detailed information on statuses of these 
facilities. These sites do not have any releases 
reported or any EPA formal or informal action 
reported for the last five years in EPA’s ECHO 
Detailed Facility Reports. With these conditions 
and the distance, there would not be any impacts 
to the project site. 
A review of available records, including EPA-
provided mapping data, indicates that no open 
underground storage tanks (USTs) are present 
within a 3,000-foot radius of the project site. 
Based on this information, there are no known 
USTs that could present a potential 
environmental concern for the proposed project. 



Compliance Factors: Statutes, 
Executive Orders, and 

Regulations listed at 24 CFR 
§58.5 and §58.6 

Are formal 
compliance 

steps or 
mitigation 
required? 

Compliance determinations 
 

Refer to Attachment  for USTs Map. Refer to 
Exhibit 7J. 
HUD issued Notice CPD-23-103 on January 11, 
2024, regarding Departmental Policy for 
Addressing Radon in the Environmental Review 
Process. The Notice intends to clarify that radon 
must be considered in the Environmental Review 
analysis for all HUD funded projects. 
As part of the evaluation for this determination, 
PRDOH sent information requests to six (6) local 
agencies at the state and federal levels. We 
received responses from the following agencies: 
United States Geological Survey; Centers for 
Disease Control and Prevention; Puerto Rico 
Department of Health; and United States 
Environmental Protection Agency. 
The agencies mentioned above confirmed the 
lack of scientific data on Radon testing for Puerto 
Rico and the technical difficulties that we face to 
comply with HUD’s Radon testing requirement. 
For the abovementioned reasons, Radon testing 
is infeasible and impracticable for this property, 
and no further consideration of Radon is needed 
for the environmental review.  
Refer to Exhibit 7 for Toxic and Contamination 
Substance Map, Exhibits 7A to 7H for Toxic and 
Contamination Substances supporting 
documents, for Exhibit 7I for USTs Map and 
Exhibit 7K for Memo for Justification for the 
Infeasibility and Impracticability of Radon 
Testing. 

Endangered Species  
Endangered Species Act of 1973, 
particularly section 7; 50 CFR 
Part 402 

Yes     No 
☒    ☐ 

Per the Official Species List from the U.S. Fish and 
Wildlife Service (USFWS) Information for 
Planning and Consultation (IPaC) website, the 
Puerto Rican Boa can be found but there are no 
critical habitats at this location. Project will have 
no potential to affect species or habitats due to 
the nature of the activities involved in the project 
and qualifies under blanket clearance letter 
approved by USFWS on July 17, 2024. The 
nearest critical habitat is about 77,600 ft 
southwest of the project site. 



Compliance Factors: Statutes, 
Executive Orders, and 

Regulations listed at 24 CFR 
§58.5 and §58.6 

Are formal 
compliance 

steps or 
mitigation 
required? 

Compliance determinations 
 

If a Puerto Rican Boa is encountered, work will 
cease until it moves off the site or, failing that, 
the Puerto Rico Department of Natural and 
Environmental Resources (PRDNER) Rangers will 
be notified for safe capture and relocation of the 
animal, in accordance with the USFW Puerto 
Rican Boa Conservation Measures guidelines. 
The project is in compliance with the Endangered 
Species Act. 
Refer to Exhibit 8 Critical Habitat Map and 8A for 
Endangered Species supporting documents. 

Explosive and Flammable 
Hazards 
24 CFR Part 51 Subpart C 

Yes     No 
☐   ☒ 

The proposed project does not include a 
hazardous facility that mainly stores, handles, or 
processes flammable or combustible chemicals 
such as bulk fuel storage. Planned activities at the 
project area do not include installation of storage 
tanks. The project will not introduce new 
residents, employees or clients during the 
daytime hours who could be exposed to any 
explosive or flammable hazards. Examination of 
the aerial views and street views shows no above 
ground storage tanks within the acceptable 
separation distance. 
Refer to Exhibit 9 for Explosive and Flammable 
Hazards Map. The project is compliance with the 
Explosive and Flammable Hazards regulations, 24 
CFR Part 51 Subpart C.  

Farmlands Protection   
Farmland Protection Policy Act of 
1981, particularly sections 
1504(b) and 1541; 7 CFR Part 658 

Yes     No 
☐    ☒ 

The project does not include any activities that 
could convert agricultural land to nonagricultural 
use. The proposed project is located in an already 
developed urban land. According to the U.S. 
Department of Agriculture, Natural Resources 
Conservation Service, Web Soil Survey, the 
project site is not situated on farmland soils and 
is not protected under the Farmland Protection 
Policy Act. Therefore, this topic complies with the 
regulation. Refer to Exhibit 10 for Farmland 
Protection Map. 

Floodplain Management   Yes     No 
☐    ☒ 

The Project site is not in the 100-year Special 
Flood Hazard Area (SFHA), as indicated on the 
Advisory Base Flood Elevation map. The project 



Compliance Factors: Statutes, 
Executive Orders, and 

Regulations listed at 24 CFR 
§58.5 and §58.6 

Are formal 
compliance 

steps or 
mitigation 
required? 

Compliance determinations 
 

Executive Order 11988, 
particularly section 2(a); 24 CFR 
Part 55 

site is within the Zone X Unshaded area of 
minimal flood hazard. 
The Project is in compliance with Executive Order 
11988, particularly section 2(a); 24 CFR Part 55. 
No formal compliance steps or mitigation are 
required. See Base Flood Elevations (ABFE) map 
included in Exhibit 11. 

Historic Preservation   
National Historic Preservation 
Act of 1966, particularly sections 
106 and 110; 36 CFR Part 800 

Yes     No 
☐    ☒ 

Consultation with the SHPO regarding the 
Department of Housing of Puerto Rico (PRDOH) 
Program was initiated on June 16, 2025, with a 
letter indicating that PRDOH contracted Horne 
Federal LLC to provide environmental registry 
review services, among others, that will support 
the objectives of the agenda for both CDBG-DR 
and CDBG -MIT Programs. 
On July 15, 2025, SHPO concurred with a finding 
of no historic properties affected for this 
undertaking.  
This project is in compliance with Historic 
Preservation requirements. 
See Exhibit 12 for Historic Preservation 
documentation. 

Noise Abatement and Control   
Noise Control Act of 1972, as 
amended by the Quiet 
Communities Act of 1978; 24 CFR 
Part 51 Subpart B 

Yes     No 
☐    ☒ 

 

The proposed project does not involve 
establishment of new residences, an increase in 
residents, or introduction of other noise sensitive 
uses. The project does not require further 
evaluation under HUD’s noise regulation. The 
noise that will be produced during construction 
is generated by the operation of construction 
equipment. All equipment and machinery will 
have noise dampers maintained in accordance 
with manufacturer’s recommendations to 
control noise generation. Construction activities 
will be conducted during the day and have 
minimal impacts on the neighboring community. 
The noise levels attributable to construction 
activities will be temporary in nature and is not 
expected to exceed 65 dBA. 
Therefore, the project complies with Noise 
Abatement and Control requirements. 



 
Field Inspection (Date and completed by): Refer to Exhibit 16 for Field Inspection Report conducted by 
MCA Arquitectos on February 26, 2024. No recognized environmental conditions (RECs) were identified. 
 
Summary of Findings and Conclusions:  
The proposed project, which involves improvements and repairs to the existing building named Plaza 
Interactiva at the municipality of Villalba, is not expected to result in any adverse effects on the natural 
or human environment. The proposed activity will preserve the environmental integrity of the 
surrounding area while revitalizing an important community resource. Furthermore, it is anticipated to 
yield substantial social and economic benefits for the Municipality of Villalba. By addressing the public 
spaces needs of the local population, the enhanced plaza will provide residents, particularly youth and 
families, with improved opportunities for economic development, social engagement, and community 
events. The project aligns with the Municipality's broader goals of promoting community well-being and 

Compliance Factors: Statutes, 
Executive Orders, and 

Regulations listed at 24 CFR 
§58.5 and §58.6 

Are formal 
compliance 

steps or 
mitigation 
required? 

Compliance determinations 
 

Sole Source Aquifers   
Safe Drinking Water Act of 1974, 
as amended, particularly section 
1424(e); 40 CFR Part 149 

Yes     No 
☐    ☒ 

 

Under the Safe Drinking Water Act of 1974, as 
amended, particularly Section 1424(e) and 40 
CFR Part 149, the review of the project's 
compliance with Sole Source Aquifers (SSA) has 
determined that the project location does not 
intersect with any designated SSA. According to 
the EPA, no SSAs exist within Puerto Rico. 
Geographic and environmental documentation, 
including maps of the nearest SSAs, confirms the 
absence of overlap or impact. Therefore, the 
project complies fully with HUD requirements 
regarding SSAs. 
See Exhibit 13 for Sole Source Aquifers Map. 

Wetlands Protection   
Executive Order 11990, 
particularly sections 2 and 5 

Yes     No 
☐    ☒ 

 

According to the National Wetlands Inventory 
(NWI) database, the project area is not within or 
adjacent to wetlands. 
Therefore, the project is in compliance with 
Wetlands Protection requirements. See 
Wetlands Map in Exhibit 14. 

Wild and Scenic Rivers  
Wild and Scenic Rivers Act of 
1968, particularly section 7(b) 
and (c) 

 
Yes     No 
☐    ☒ 

 

Puerto Rico has three Wild and Scenic Rivers, 
named La Mina, Icacos, and Mameyes, which are 
located in the east side of Puerto Rico. The 
proposed project locates approximately 270,000 
ft southwest of the scenic rivers. There would be 
no impact to Wild and Scenic Rivers. 
This project is in compliance with the Wild and 
Scenic Rivers Act. See Wild and Scenic Rivers 
Map in Exhibit 15. 



economic resilience. The inspection further supports the conclusion that this initiative will have a net 
positive impact, contributing to the overall quality of life for the residents of Villalba. Is it not expected to 
negatively impact the area, as it is being undertaken in a previously developed area and identified impacts 
would be mitigated. The project cannot convert to exempt because of the Endangered Species mitigation 
measures. 
 
Mitigation Measures and Conditions [40 CFR 1505.2(c)]  
Summarize below all mitigation measures adopted by the Responsible Entity to reduce, avoid, or eliminate 
adverse environmental impacts and to avoid non-compliance or non-conformance with the above-listed 
authorities and factors. These measures/conditions must be incorporated into project contracts, 
development agreements, and other relevant documents. The staff responsible for implementing and 
monitoring mitigation measures should be clearly identified in the mitigation plan. 
 

Law, Authority, or Factor  Mitigation Measure 
Endangered Species Conservation measures for the Puerto Rican Boa need to be 

implemented if the Boa is encountered during construction. 
Solid Waste Disposal / Recycling Salvaging/recycling of materials shall be as determined feasible with 

other program requirements. A solid waste management plan shall be 
developed and implemented. 

Hazards and Nuisances including Site 
Safety and Noise 

Demolition and construction activities shall be conducted in 
accordance with local noise regulations. Construction equipment shall 
be maintained to ensure compliance with local noise regulations. 
Standard BMPs, such as construction fencing and signage, shall be 
applied would be applied to warn and protect the public during 
construction activities 

Permits and endorsements The project will adhere to all applicable regulations, ensuring full 
compliance with both state and federal requirements. This includes 
meeting standards set forth by relevant agencies, adhering to 
environmental, safety, and construction codes, and following 
established protocols to secure necessary permits and approvals. 

 
Determination:  
 
☐ This categorically excluded activity/project converts to Exempt, per 58.34(a)(12) because there 

are no circumstances which require compliance with any of the federal laws and authorities cited 
at §58.5. Funds may be committed and drawn down after certification of this part for this (now) 
EXEMPT project, OR 

☒ This categorically excluded activity/project cannot convert to Exempt because there are 
circumstances which require compliance with one or more federal laws and authorities cited at 
§58.5. Complete consultation/mitigation protocol requirements, publish NOI/RROF and obtain 
“Authority to Use Grant Funds” (HUD 7015.16) per Section 58.70 and 58.71 before committing 
or drawing down any funds, OR 

☐ This project is now subject to a full Environmental Assessment according to Part 58 Subpart E due 
to extraordinary circumstances (Section 58.35(c)).  

 
 



 
 
Preparer Signature:         Date:      
 
Name/Title/Organization: Sol Vanessa Rosa / Environmental Reviewer / Tetra Tech INC    
 
Responsible Entity Agency Official Signature: 
 
 
         Date:      
 
Name/Title: ___________________________________________________________________ 
 
This original, signed document and related supporting material must be retained on file by the 
Responsible Entity in an Environmental Review Record (ERR) for the activity/project (ref: 24 CFR Part 
58.38) and in accordance with recordkeeping requirements for the HUD program(s).  
  

22AUG2025

9/4/2025

Pedro A. de León Rodríguez, MSEM/Permits and Environmental Compliance Specialist
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PR-CRP-000311 Mejoras a la Plaza Interactiva en el Casco Urbano
Calle Figueroa, Villa ba PR 00766

Coordinates 18.129019, -66.492706

https://sige.pr.gov/portal/apps/webappviewer/index.html?id=53ed4b9fa37840a88bb44d2a911512fc#
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PR-CRP-000311 Mejoras a la Plaza Interactiva en el Casco 
Urbano Calle Figueroa Villalba PR 00766

Coordinates 18.129019, -66.492706

https://nepassisttool.epa.gov/nepassist/nepamap.aspx

Legend:
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l  

U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service, Coastal Barrier Resources Act Program, Esri, HERE, Garmin, (c)
OpenStreetMap contributors
Source: Esri, Maxar, Earthstar Geographics, and the GIS User Community
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1:240,746

This page was produced by the CBRS Mapper

This map is for general reference only. The Coastal Barrier Resources System (CBRS) boundaries depicted on this map are representations of
the controlling CBRS boundaries, which are shown on the official maps, accessible at https://www.fws.gov/library/collections/official-coastal-
barrier-resources-system-maps. All CBRS related data should be used in accordance with the layer metadata found on the CBRS Mapper
website.

The CBRS Buffer Zone represents the area immediately adjacent to the CBRS boundary where users are advised to contact the Service for an
official determination (https://www.fws.gov/service/coastal-barrier-resources-system-property-documentation) as to whether the property or
project site is located "in" or "out" of the CBRS.

CBRS Units normally extend seaward out to the 20- or 30-foot bathymetric contour (depending on the location of the unit). The true seaward

CBRS Units

Otherwise Protected Area

System Unit

https://fwsprimary.wim.usgs.gov/CBRSMapper-v2/ June 18, 2026      SVR - TtProject Site
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PR-CRP-000311 Mejoras a la Plaza Interactiva en el Casco Urbano
Calle Figueroa, Villa ba PR 00766

https://msc.fema.gov/portal/search?AddressQuery=66%C2%B059%2727%22W%2018%C2%B015%2746%22N

Exhibit 4

Project Site

Coordinates 18.129019, -66.492706



PR-CRP-000311 Mejoras a la Plaza Interactiva en el Casco 
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Exhibit 7J USTs Map 
PR-CRP-000311 Mejoras a la Plaza Interactiva en el Casco Urbano 
Calle Figueroa Villalba PR 00766 
Coordinates 18.129019, -66.492706 
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Memorandum to File 

Date:

From: Sol Vanessa Rosa
Environmental Reviewer Tetra-Tech, INC
CDBG-DR Program
City Revitalization Program
Puerto Rico Department of Housing 

Application Number: PR-CRP-0000311
Project: Mejoras a la Plaza Interactiva en el Casco Urbano

Re: Justification for the Infeasibility and Impracticability of Radon Testing

After reviewing Application Number PR-CRP-000311 under the City Revitalization 
Program, administered by the Puerto Rico Department of Housing (PRDOH), to complete 
the property’s contamination analysis in accordance with 24 C.F.R. § 50.3(i) and 24 C.F.R. 
§ 58.5(i), we have determined that testing the property’s radon levels is infeasible and
impracticable.

Per the U.S. Department of Housing and Urban Development’s (HUD) CPD Notice 23-103, 
the recommended best practices and alternative options for radon testing are infeasible 
and impracticable in this case due to the following reasons: 

As required by the CPD Notice 23-103, the scientific data reviewed in lieu of
testing must consist of a minimum of ten documented test results over the previous
ten years. If there are less than ten documented results over this period, it is
understood that there is a lack of scientific data. The latest report for radon testing
in Puerto Rico was prepared in 1995 by the U.S. Department of the Interior in
Cooperation with the U.S. Environmental Protection Agency. No other completed
studies and reports on radon testing are available in Puerto Rico.

There is no available science-based or state-generated information for Puerto
Rico for the last ten years that can be used to determine whether the project site
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-  

is in a high-risk area. The Department of Health and Human Services, Centers for 
Disease Control and Prevention (CDC), National Environmental Public Health 
Tracking, and Radon Testing map do not include Puerto Rico data. 

 There are only two (2) licensed professionals in Puerto Rico who can conduct 
radon testing using the American National Standards Institute/American 
Association of Radon Scientists and Technologists (ANSI/AARST) testing standards, 
which makes it difficult, time-consuming, and highly expensive to coordinate and 
secure a site visit for the contamination evaluation. 
 

 Do-it-yourself (DIY) radon test kits are known to be unreliable in assuring and 
controlling the quality of the test results; they are not readily available in Puerto 
Rico, and the cost and time required for purchasing and sending them for analysis 
are unreasonable when weighed against the results’ reliability and the need for 
prompt results. 

 Local authorities in Puerto Rico do not have the specialized radon monitoring 
equipment or trained staff needed to conduct the radon testing analysis and 
ensure proper quality control and quality assurance practices are adhered to. We 
also do not have a radiation laboratory certified for radon testing. 
 

As part of the evaluation for this determination, PRDOH sent information requests to six (6) 
local agencies at the state and federal levels.  We received responses from the following 
agencies:  

 United States Geological Survey 
 Centers for Disease Control and Prevention 
 Puerto Rico Department of Health; and 
 United States Environmental Protection Agency. 

  
The agencies mentioned above confirmed the lack of scientific data on Radon testing 
for Puerto Rico and the technical difficulties that we face to comply with HUD’s Radon 
testing requirement. For the above-mentioned reasons, Radon testing is infeasible and 
impracticable for this property, and no further consideration of Radon is needed for the 
environmental review. 
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PR-CRP-000311 Mejoras a la Plaza Interactiva en el Casco Urbano 

Calle Figueroa, Villalba PR 00766
Coordinates 18.129019, -66.492706

Soil Map—Ponce Area, Puerto Rico Southern Part 

Natural Resources
Conservation Service

Web Soil Survey
National Cooperative Soil Survey
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April 30, 2024

Arch. Carlos A. Rubio Cancela
Executive Director
Puerto Rico State Historic Preservation Office
Cuartel de Ballajá, Third Floor
San Juan, Puerto Rico 00901

Re: Authorization to Submit Documents for Consultation 

Dear Arch. Rubio Cancela, 

The U.S. Department of Housing (HUD) approved the allocations of Community 
Development Block Grant (CDBG-DR) funds on February 9, 2018. It also approved the 
allocation of Community Development Block Grant Mitigation (CDBG-MIT) funds on 
January 27, 2020. The purpose of these allocations is to address unsatisfied needs as a 
result of Hurricanes Irma and Maria in September 2017; and to carry out strategic and 
high-impact activities to mitigate disaster risks and reduce future losses. 

To comply with the environmental requirements established by HUD, the Department of 
Housing of Puerto Rico (PRDOH) contracted Horne Federal LLC to provide environmental 
review services, among others, that will support the objectives of the agenda for both 
CDBG-DR and CDBG -MIT Programs. 

To expedite the processes, Horne Federal LLC, is authorized to submit to the State Historic 
Preservation Officer, documentation of projects related to both the CDBG-DR and 
CDBG-MIT on behalf of PRDOH.

Cordially, 

Aldo A. Rivera Vázquez, PE
Director
Division of Environmental Permitting and Compliance
Office of Disaster Recovery
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6/16/2025 

 
Carlos A. Rubio Cancela 

State Historic Preservation Officer 
Puerto Rico State Historic Preservation Office 
Cuartel de Ballajá (Tercer Piso) 
San Juan, PR 00902-3935 
 

 
Puerto Rico Disaster Recovery, CDBG-DR City Revitalization (City-Rev) 

Program 

Section 106 NHPA Effect Determination Submittal for PR-CRP-000311, 

Mejoras a la Plaza Interactiva en el Casco Urbano, Villalba, Puerto Rico 

� 

 

Dear Architect Rubio Cancela,  
 
On February 9, 2018, an allocation of Community Development Block Grant - Disaster 

Recovery (CDBG-DR) funds was approved by the United States Department of Housing and 

Urban Development (HUD) under the Federal Register Volume 83, No. 28, 83 FR 5844, to 

assist the Commonwealth of Puerto Rico in meeting unmet needs in the wake of Hurricanes 

Irma and Maria. On August 14, 2018, an additional $8.22 billion recovery allocation was 

allocated to Puerto Rico under the Federal Register Volume 83, No. 157, 83 FR 40314. With 

these funding allocations, the Puerto Rico Department of Housing (PRDOH) aims to lead a 

comprehensive and transparent recovery for the benefit of Puerto Rico residents. To 

faithfully comply with HUD's environmental requirements, PRDOH contracted Horne Federal, 

LLC (HORNE) to provide environmental records review services that will support their 

objectives for the CDBG-DR funds. 
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On behalf of PRDOH, HORNE is submitting documentation for the Mejoras a la Plaza 

Interactiva en el Casco Urbano project, which is located within the Villalba Traditional Urban 

Center. The Municipality of Villalba proposes improvements and repairs to an existing ca. 

2012 building. This project will finish the second floor and renovate portions of the ground 

floor. Proposed work also includes improvements to the mechanical air conditioning 

system, electrical system, and fire protection system, the replacement of sanitary 

equipment, sealing the roof, painting the building, adding a new concrete fence on the east 

(right) side of the property, repairs to the existing fence on the west (left) side, and the 

installation of a wheelchair platform. No ground-disturbing activities are proposed for this 

project. The full scope of the project is described in the submitted documentation, which 

includes mapping, photographs, and the 90% design development plans. 

Based on the documentation provided, the Program requests a concurrence with a 

determination that no historic properties affected is appropriate for this undertaking. If you 

have any questions or concerns, please contact me by email at kristin.sanders@horne.com 

or phone at 225-276-2109.  

 
Kindest regards,  
 
 
Kristin P. Sanders 
Historic Preservation Manager 
 
Attachments 
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Puerto Rico 2017 Disaster Recovery, CDBG-DR Program
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Section 106 NHPA Effect Determination

Subrecipient: Municipio de Villaba

Case ID: PR-CRP-000311
City: Villalba

Project Name: Mejoras a la Plaza Interactiva en el Casco Urbano
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Project Location: Calle Figueroa, Villalba
Project Coordinates: 18.129019, -66.492706
TPID (Número de Catastro): 294-082-010-08-001
Project Type: Type of Undertaking: 

Building
Plaza
Streets and/or pedestrian facilities
Utilities
Park

Rehabilitation/Repair
Urban Renewal 
Demolition
New Construction

Construction Date: c2012 Property Size (acres): 0.08 acres

SOI-Qualified Architect/Architectural Historian: Maria F. Schmid, MAHP
Date Reviewed: 5/27/2025

In compliance with Section 106 of the National Historic Preservation Act (NHPA), the 
Program is responsible for identifying historic properties listed in the NRHP and any 

properties not listed that would be considered eligible for listing that are located within the 
geographic area of potential effects (APE) of the proposed project and assessing the 
potential effects of its undertakings on these historic properties. It has been determined
by the SOI-qualified professionals that the project undertaking does not conform to 
Stipulation II.A (Project Review Programmatic Allowances) of the Section 106 
Programmatic Agreement (PA) among FEMA, SHPO, and COR3, as amended (May 3, 2023).  

Project Description (Undertaking)

The Municipality of Villalba proposes to implement improvements and repairs to the 
existing building named Plaza Interactiva. The property size is 0.08 acres or 342.48 
square meters. The building is currently occupied on the first floor, and this project will 
complete the second floor, enclose it, and renovate portions of the ground floor. The facility 
will function as a community center with an emphasis on networking and mentoring the 

community with a focus on youth entrepreneur training. The first level of the building is 



Puerto Rico 2017 Disaster Recovery, CDBG-DR Program
City Revitalization Program (City-Rev)
Section 106 NHPA Effect Determination

Subrecipient: Municipio de Villaba

Case ID: PR-CRP-000311
City: Villalba

Project Name: Mejoras a la Plaza Interactiva en el Casco Urbano

2

mostly complete and has several businesses and open spaces for the community. Villalba 
hopes to build on the success of the businesses of the first level by creating a space on 

the second level that focuses on networking and training. The building is relatively new 
and was built to a high standard of design and is a centerpiece of the community. During 
Hurricane Maria the building suffered some damages.

The Interactive Plaza building was built ca. 2012 with the purpose of making a Market 
Square. Currently, the project has been re-structured as an interactive plaza which allows 
small merchants of low and moderate resources to be inserted in the urban area and 
promote activity and economic development, in addition to a multipurpose space for 
training in topics related to business development. This project has four spaces already 

completed in a two-level concrete building and a large space for common use. It has 
excellent architectural qualities; it is a contemporary building and strategically located. 

The purpose of the project is to adapt the building to the new demands and needs of the 
city of Villalba to promote economic development by helping low- and moderate-income 
citizens start their own businesses. This space is in an excellent setting to interact and 
attract the new generations to the Urban Area. On the first level, the building already 
provides three commercial concessionaires, a Café, Ice Cream Parlor, and other related 

activities are planned. These spaces are already finished, which will provide low-income 
entrepreneurs of the existing Youth Program. On the second level, a space managed by 
the Youth House has space for digital exhibitions, collaborative work, workshops, and 
dynamic activities for entrepreneurs to start their businesses. The building is currently not 
occupied and does not have a mechanical air conditioning system, and other related 
improvements for these purposes.

The project consists of the following: improvements to the mechanical air conditioning 
system of the building, improvements to the electrical system and fire protection system, 

replacement of sanitary equipment, enclosing the facade with glass, sealing the roof, 
painting the building, adding a new concrete fence on the east (right) side of the property, 



Puerto Rico 2017 Disaster Recovery, CDBG-DR Program
City Revitalization Program (City-Rev)
Section 106 NHPA Effect Determination

Subrecipient: Municipio de Villaba

Case ID: PR-CRP-000311
City: Villalba

Project Name: Mejoras a la Plaza Interactiva en el Casco Urbano

3

repairs to the existing fence on the west (left) side, and the installation of a wheelchair 
platform. 

No ground-disturbing activities are proposed for this project and the project area is not in 
the floodplain or wetland. 

Area of Potential Effects

As defined in 36 CFR §800.16(d), the area of potential effects (APE) is the geographic area 

or areas within which an undertaking may directly or indirectly cause changes in the 
character or use of historic properties if any such properties exist. Based on this definition 
and the nature and scope of the Undertaking, the Program has determined that the direct 
APE for this project is limited by the 0.08 acres or 342.48 square meters of the property
limits, and the indirect/visual APE is the view from the building to the front across the street
(0.13 acres or 526 square meters) on the opposite street, which is the north elevation of 
the Parroquia Nuestra Señora del Carmen. The dimension of the direct APE is 77 feet long 
by 54 feet wide and the indirect APE is 115 feet long by 54 feet wide.

The property is located on Figueroa Street which is a short street between Barcelo and Luis 
Muñoz Rivera Streets. The property is inside the Villalba Traditional Urban Center. However, 
this building is modern constructed circa 2012 since it appears on a 2012 aerial image from 
Google Earth, shown below left, but not on a 2006 aerial image, shown below right (Figures 
1&2).



Puerto Rico 2017 Disaster Recovery, CDBG-DR Program
City Revitalization Program (City-Rev)
Section 106 NHPA Effect Determination

Subrecipient: Municipio de Villaba

Case ID: PR-CRP-000311
City: Villalba

Project Name: Mejoras a la Plaza Interactiva en el Casco Urbano

4

Figures 1 & 2. 2012 Aerial Image from Google Earth and 2006 Aerial Image from Google Earth

A previous building existed on the site from c1950 to c1995. However, by 2004 that building
was demolished entirely. Below are the 1995 and 2004 Aerial Images from Google Earth

(Figures 3 & 4), depicting the last aerial image to show the previous building and that is 
no longer on site by 2004. The previous building had a smaller footprint on the site than 
the current one.

Figures 3 & 4. 1995 Aerial Image from Google Earth and 2004 Aerial Image from Google Earth

The existing building on this property is rectangular with two stories, has a slab on grade 

foundation, concrete walls, and a flat concrete roof.  The façade is oriented to the south, it 
has an exposed textured concrete wall on the left side, and a horizontal design metal gate 
on the right side with a metal frame that extend to the left side wall. The façade is framed 
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by projecting angled concrete walls and a thick parapet. A smooth concrete cube projects 
from the center of the façade at the second level. A concrete bench at street level is on 

the right-side wall anchored on the projecting wall. And three metal pipe circles for bicycle
parking are anchored on the left side sidewalk. 

The interior features a double height space past the metal gate entrance, with a concrete 
staircase to the second level on the center of the space to the right side. Two rooms are in 
the front left side, with bathrooms at the rear and a third room at the rear right side. The 
second level has an angled balcony overlooking the right-side space, and two rooms to 
the rear.  This building inside the APE is modern, it is less than 45 years old, and does not 

meet the criteria requirements for being listed on the National Register of Historic Places. 

The municipality of Villalba is located in the central region of Puerto Rico and is limited by 
Orocovis to the north; Juana Díaz to the south and west; and Coamo to the east. Known 
for its many lakes, Villalba was founded by José R. Figueroa and Walter McJones in 1917.
The center of town has a mix of residential, institutional, religious, and commercial 
buildings that serve the community in Villalba.

Historic Properties Architectural Resources 

Existing information on previously identified historic properties has been reviewed to 
determine if any such properties are located within the APE of this undertaking. The review 

of this existing information, by a Program contracted Historic Preservation Specialist 

61), shows that the project area is within the boundaries of the National Register of Historic 
Places NRHP-eligible Villalba Traditional Urban Center.  Additionally, there is one (1) NRHP-
listed property, and seven (7) NRHP-eligible properties that are located within a quarter 
mile of the APE. 
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The following NRHP-listed property is within a quarter mile of the APE:
Escuela Walter Mc K. Jones it is located at 28 Luis Muñoz Rivera Street in the municipality 
of Villalba. Built in 1926, the building is a one story, reinforced concrete construction one 
block north of the main town square. Designed by Raphael Carmoega, the school
combines elements of the Neoclassical, Spanish Renaissance and Prairie School styles. 
The school was originally built with eight halls distributed in a U-shape, with an arcade in 
the central volume connecting the two side wings. In 1947, four more rooms were added in 
a two-story construction attached to the end of the sides, forming a single rectangular 
volume, with an interior courtyard. Retaining a high level of architectural integrity, the 
school is one of the most representative of the schoolhouse construction effort undertaken 
by the local government during the early 20th century. Walter Mc K. Jones School was 
listed on the National Register of Historic Places on January 29, 2013.

The following NRHP-eligible properties are within a quarter mile of the APE:

Parroquia Nuestra Señora del Carmen was designed by architect Francisco L. 
Porrata Doria, ca. 1930. The tower and the lateral body of the church to the left and 
right of the façade, are later additions dating to ca. 1990. Inside, the building has a 
wooden frame construction.
Plaza Jose Ramon Figueroa is the town square that dates to 1923.
Estación de Bomberos ca. 1942-1955 has elements of modern language similar to 
other fire stations on the island. Today it is used for the CRIM Collection Office. 
Alcaldia (City Hall) built ca. 1948 has elements of modern and Spanish historicism.
Iglesia Evangalista Unida was founded in 1905, although the building is of later 
construction.
Residencial Efrain Suarez public housing from 1963 with eight buildings. 
Cementerio Municipal built ca. 1940 includes a pantheon with art deco elements.

The properties are summarized below on the chart:
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Historic Property 
Name

National 
Register ID 

Number

SHPO 
and/or 

ICP 
Number

NRHP Status 
(Listed, Eligible, 
Non-Eligible, No 
Data, Pending, 
Locally Listed)

Latitude/Longitude 
(decimal degrees)

Category
Approximate 

Date

Distance/
Direction to the APE 

(in miles)

Escuela 
Walter Mc K. 

Jones
12001249

No 
data

Listed
18.129709, 

-66.491997
building 1926

0.07 miles 
northeast

Parroquia 
Nuestra 

Señora del 
Carmen

No data
No 

data
Eligible

18.128807, 
-66.492503

building 1930
0.01 miles 

south

Plaza Jose 
Ramon 

Figueroa
No data

No 
data

Eligible
18.128477, 

-66.492547
site c1923

0.04 miles 
south

Estación de 
Bomberos

No data
No 

data
Eligible

18.128362, 
-66.492109

building
c1942-

1955
0.06 miles 
southeast

Alcaldia No data
No 

data
Eligible

18.128281, 
-66.492088

building c1948
0.07 miles 
southeast

Iglesia 
Evangalista 

Unida
No data

No 
data

Eligible
18.127975, 

-66.492380
building c1905

0.07 miles 
south

Residencial 
Efrain 

Suarez
No data

No 
data

Eligible
18.130085, -
66.494990

building 1963
0.16 miles 
northwest

Cementerio
Municipal

No data
No 

data
Eligible

18.129249,
-66.495817

site c1940
0.17 miles 

west
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Determination

The following historic properties have been identified within the direct and indirect/visual 
APE:

Direct APE:
o There is no ground disturbance for this project as it does not require

archeology and the building is modern. Therefore, no historic properties will
be affected.

Indirect/Visual APE:
o This extant building will be repaired and painted as part of the proposed

project and the activities will have no adverse effects on surrounding historic
properties.

Based on the results of our identification efforts, the Program has determined that there 
are no historic properties that will be  affected by the proposed Undertaking. 
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Recommendation

The Puerto Rico Department of Housing requests that the Puerto Rico SHPO concur that the 
following determination is appropriate for the Undertaking (Choose One):

No Historic Properties Affected
No Adverse Effect

Condition (if applicable):
Adverse Effect

Proposed Resolution (if appliable):

This Section is to be Completed by SHPO Staff Only

The Puerto Rico State Historic Preservation Office has reviewed the above information 
and:

Concurs with the information provided.
Does not concur with the information provided.

Comments: 

Carlos Rubio-Cancela
State Historic Preservation Officer 

Date: 
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Area of Potential Effect - Aerial Map
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Project (Parcel) Location - Aerial Map
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Project (Parcel) Location USGS Topographic Map
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Project (Parcel) Location with NRHP-listed and eligible Properties Aerial Map
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Project (Parcel) Location with NRHP-listed and eligible Properties USGS Topographic Map
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Photograph Key
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Photo # 1: Description (include direction): Oblique Façade view from Figueroa Street, view 
to the northeast. Date: 3/24/2025

Photo # 2: Description (include direction): Interior view of the building, view to the north.  
Date: 3/24/2025
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Photo # 3: Description (include direction): Interior view of the building, view to the 
northeast.  Date: 3/24/2025

Photo # 4: Description (include direction): Interior view of a room, view to the northwest.  
Date: 3/24/2025
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Photo # 5: Description (include direction): Interior view of a room, view to the northwest.  

Date: 3/24/2025

Photo # 6: Description (include direction): Interior view of a room, view to the west.  
Date: 3/24/2025
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Photo # 7: Description (include direction): Interior view of the bathrooms, view to the north.  

Date: 3/24/2025

Photo # 8: Description (include direction): Interior view of a room, view to the northeast.  
Date: 3/24/2025
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Photo # 9: Description (include direction): Interior view of the exit door, view to the east.  

Date: 3/24/2025

Photo # 10: Description (include direction): Interior view of the stairs, view to the north.  
Date: 3/24/2025
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Photo # 11: Description (include direction): Interior view of the hallway, view to the west. 

Date: 3/24/2025

Photo # 12: Description (include direction): Interior view of the building, view to the north.  
Date: 3/24/2025
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Photo # 13: Description (include direction): Interior view of a room, view to the southeast. 

Date: 3/24/2025

Photo # 14: Description (include direction): Interior view of the building, view to the 
southeast.  Date: 3/24/2025
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Photo # 15: Description (include direction): Interior view of the building, view to the south. 

Date: 3/24/2025

Photo # 16: Description (include direction): Exterior view of the building, view to the 
northwest.  Date: 3/24/2025
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Photo # 17: Description (include direction): Exterior view of the building, view to the 
northeast. Date: 3/24/2025

Photo # 18: Description (include direction): Exterior view from the building, view to the south.  
Date: 3/24/2025
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Photo # 19: Description (include direction): Exterior view of Figueroa Street, view to the west. 

Date: 3/24/2025

Photo # 20: Description (include direction): Exterior view of Figueroa Street, view to the east.  
Date: 3/24/2025
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66 calle luisa, suite 202, san juan, puerto rico 00907 / tel. 787.727.8202, 787.727.8203 / 787.727.8205. 
email: meca@miguelcalzadaarq.com 

25 de junio de 2025 

RE: Technical Memorandum 
Site Inspecion to project PR-CRP-000311 Mejoras a la Plaza Interactiva en 
el Casco Urbano 

This is to confirm that, as a result of the initial field reconnaissance that took 
place at the site Building Plaza Interactiva calle Figueroa #3 Barrio pueblo 
Villalba, Puerto Rico on February 26, 2024, for the proposed project with 
the intent of evaluating environmental aspects pursuant to 24CFR Part 58, it was 
not identified major environmental regulatory risks.  All other environmental 
aspects related to the proposed action has been summarized in the 
Environmental Review Record statutory form. 

Sincerily, 

Nixaly Ramirez Lorenzo, AIA 

mailto:meca@miguelcalzadaarq.com
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